13 Section 4. Section 40-18-19.1, Code of Alabama 1975,

14 is amended to read as follows:

15 "§40-18-19.1.

16 "(a) Effective for the 1997 state income tax year

17 and each year thereafter through tax year ending December 31,

18 2019, an amount up to twenty-five thousand dollars ($25,000)

19 received as severance, unemployment compensation or

20 termination pay, or as income from a supplemental income plan,

21 or both, by an employee who, as a result of administrative

22 downsizing, is terminated, laid-off, fired, or displaced from